

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.

Defendants

Civil Action No. 16-1534 (JEB)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE GREAT PLAINS TRIBAL CHAIRMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS FUND,
INTER-TRIBAL ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA, MIDWEST ALLIANCE OF
SOVEREIGN TRIBES, UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES SOVEREIGNTY
PROTECTION FUND, AFFILIATED TRIBES OF NORTHWEST INDIANS,
ASSOCIATION ON AMERICAN INDIAN AFFAIRS, AND 28 INDIAN TRIBES
SUPPORTING A VACATUR REMEDY**

Matthew Lee Campbell, D.C. Bar No. CO0060
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
Tel: (303) 447-8760
Fax: (303) 443-7776
mcampbell@narf.org

Joel West Williams, D.C. Bar No. 1023016
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street, NW (Rear) Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 785-4166
Fax: (202) 822-0068
williams@narf.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. REMANDING WITHOUT VACATUR WOULD CONTINUE THE
 INEQUITABLE PATTERN OF SHIFTING THE BURDENS OF
 INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT ONTO INDIAN TRIBES..... 4

 II. VACATUR ENFORCES NEPA IN A MANNER THAT PROTECTS
 TRIBAL TREATY RIGHTS AND HOLDS AGENCIES ACCOUNTABLE
 FOR THEIR TRIBAL TRUST OBLIGATIONS..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 13

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to LCvR 7(o) and Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4), *Amici Curiae* makes the following disclosure:

- 1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations: None.
- 2) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock: None.
- 3) If there is a publicly held corporation which is not party to the proceeding before this Court but which has a financial interest in the outcome of the proceeding, please identify all such parties and specify the nature of the financial interest or interests: Counsel for *Amici Curiae* is aware of no such corporation.

DATED: May 20, 2020

/s/ Matthew Lee Campbell

Matthew Lee Campbell, D.C. Bar No. CO0060

NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND

1506 Broadway

Boulder, CO 80302

Tel: (303) 447-8760

Fax: (303) 443-7776

mcampbell@narf.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)3

Edwardsen v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,
362 U.S. 99 (1960).....12

Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2016)10

Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)9

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)3

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)3

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)3

Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996)9

Int’l Union, UMW v. FMSHA,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)3

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)9

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)8

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)8

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019)3, 11

Nez Perce Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 No. 3:13-CV-348-BLW, 2013 WL 5212317 (D. Idaho Sept. 12, 2013) 10-11

Okanogan Highlands All. v. Williams,
 236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000)8

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)8

Radio Television News Directs Ass’n v. FCC,
 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....7

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 8-9

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....8

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 6-7, 7, 11

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 No. 16-1534, 2020 WL 1441923 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2020)7, 8, 9, 10

Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)9

United States v. Michigan,
 508 F. Supp. 480 (W.D. Mich. 1980), *aff’d*, 712 F.2d 242 (6th Cir. 1983).....10

United States v. Washington,
 864 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2017) 11-12

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & RULES

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....9

42 U.S.C. § 4332(E).....9

Fort Laramie Treaty of 1851, arts. 5, 11 Stat. 749.....7

Treaty of Fort Laramie with the Sioux, 15 Stat. 635, art. 2 (1868)7

Fed. R. App. P. 29(4)1

LCvR 7(o)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychological Association, *APA Urges Trump Administration to Safeguard Standing Rock Sioux in Response to Memorandum on Dakota Access Pipeline* (Jan. 26, 2017), <http://www.apa.org/news/press/releases/2017/01/trump-dakota-pipeline.aspx>6

Colette Routel & Jeffrey Holth, *Toward Genuine Tribal Consultation in the 21st Century*, 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 417 (2013)8

Kristina Daugirdas, *Evaluating Remand Without Vacatur: A New Judicial Remedy for Defective Agency Rulemakings*, 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 278 (2005).....11

Michael L. Lawson, *Dammed Indians: The Pick-Sloan Plan and the Missouri River Sioux, 1944-1980* (1982).....5, 6

Michael L. Lawson, *The Oahe Dam and the Standing Rock Sioux* (1976)5

Michael Lawson, *The Historical Backdrop Leading up to DAPL Protests Today*, Indianz.com (Nov. 9, 2016), <https://www.indianz.com/News/2016/11/09/michael-lawson-roots-of-nodapl-movement.asp>5

Peter Capossela, *Impacts of the Army Corps of Engineers’ Pick-Sloan Program on the Indian Tribes of the Missouri River Basin*, 30 J. Env’tl. L. & Litig. 143 (2015)6

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *Broken Promises: Continuing Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans* (2018)4
